## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor.

DOCKET NO. 20190001-EI ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0610A-FOF-EI ISSUED: April 11, 2019

## AMENDATORY ORDER

## BY THE COMMISSION:

On December 26, 2018, we issued Order No. PSC-2018-0610-FOF-EI, the 2018 final order approving expenditures and true-up amounts for fuel adjustment factors; GPIF targets, ranges and rewards; and projected expenditures and true-up amounts for the capacity cost recovery factor. However, due to a scrivener's error, on Alternate Table 22-9, Florida Public Utility Company (FPUC) Fuel Cost Recovery Factors for the period January-December, 2019, the RS Rate Schedule with less than or equal to 1,000 kWh/month, states a factor of 9.562 cents/kWh instead of 9.526 cents/kWh.

For the reasons stated above, Alternative Table 22-9 contained in Order No. PSC-2018-0610-FOF-EI is hereby deleted and replaced with the following:

Alternative Table 22-9
FPUC Fuel Cost Recovery Factors for the period January-December, 2019

| Step Rate Allocation For Residential Customers (RS Rate Schedule) |                      |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| For the Period January through December, 2019                     |                      |
| Rate Schedule and Allocation                                      | Levelized Adjustment |
|                                                                   | (cents/kWh)          |
| RS Rate Schedule – Sales Allocation                               | 9.885                |
| RS Rate Schedule with less than or equal to 1,000 kWh/month       | 9.526                |
| RS Rate Schedule with more than 1,000 kWh/month                   | 10.776               |

Source: Alternative Schedule E1, Page 3 of 3 (Alternative Exhibit MC-2, Cost Recovery Clause Calculation, Page 3 of 8)

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-2018-0610-FOF-EI, is hereby amended as stated above. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-2018-0610-FOF-EI is reaffirmed in all other respects.

ORDER NO. PSC-2018-0610A-FOF-EI DOCKET NO. 20190001-EI PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 11th day of April, 2019.

ADAM J. TEITZMAN

Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770

www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.